File No.DGF-Tech/12/2021-07-DIRECTORATE OF J&K FUNDS ORGANIZATION (OUTSIDE SECTT) 1/29064/2022(4)

## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Directorate General of J&K Funds Organisation, Finance Department Old Secretariat Srinagar/ Muthi Jammu

Email id: - funds-jk@nic.in phone/Fax 01942474215

## **Final Notice**

Subject: - Final Refund/Payment of GPF Balance of NPS Subscribers.

Attention of all drawing and disbursing officers of J&K union territory is drawn towards Govt. Order No. 153-F of 2021 dated 05.05.2021 and this office circular issued under endorsement No.DGF/Comp/901-907 dated 24.05.2021 regarding settlement of G.P.Fund Final Refund/Payment of GPF Balance of NPS subscribers. Majority of the DDO's have furnished the list alongwith requisite formalities to the concerned Fund Offices and accordingly their cases have been settled and Payment Authorities of both 1st and 2<sup>nd</sup> instalment released. However it has been reported by the Fund Offices that some DDO's have not furnished the Final Refund cases of 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> instalment of NPS subscribers thereby causing unnecessary delay in closing the issue.

All such DDO's are informed through the medium of this notice to furnish the cases of NPS employees complete in all respects to the concerned Fund offices by or before 31.10.2022. This may be treated as Final Notice.

DGF/Tech/29064/3011-16 Dated: - 20-0-2022

Sd/Director General
J&K Funds Organisation
Finance Department.

## Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner (Addl. Chief Secretary) Finance Department civil Secretariat for information.
- 2. Director General Accounts and Treasuries Finance Department for information. He is requested to advise all Treasury Officers to impress upon all DDo's to furnish the Final Refund/Payment cases to the concerned Fund Offices for final settlement.
- 3. **Director Information** Kashmir/Jammu with the request to kindly publish the **Notice** in **Prominent Local Dailies** for wide publication.
- 4. Joint Directors Divisional Fund Offices Jammu/Kashmir for information. They are advised to obtain the list of such DDO's from all Fund Offices and take up the matter with their Administrative/ Head of the Departments accordingly.
- 5. I/C I.T section, Finance Department with the request to upload the Notice on the Official website (www.jakfinance.nic.in)
- 6. I/C I.T Section, Director General J&K Funds Organisation for uploading the Notice on the official website.

Joint Director (Central)
J&K Funds Organisation
Finance Department.